
 

Eastleigh House 
Upper Market Street 
Eastleigh SO50 9YN 

 
 

Wednesday, 2 March 2022 
 
 

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL 
will meet on 

Thursday, 10 March 2022 
beginning at 

6:45 pm 
in the 

Oak Suite, Holiday Inn, Leigh Rd, Eastleigh SO50 9PG 

 
 
TO: Councillor Richard Gomer (Chair) 
 Councillor Malcolm Cross (Vice-Chair) 
  

Councillor Janice Asman 
Councillor Alan Broadhurst 
Councillor James Duguid 
Councillor Tim Groves 
 

Councillor Lucy Jurd 
Councillor Steven Broomfield 
Councillor Sara Tyson-Payne 
Councillor Dave Kinloch 
 

 
 

Staff Contacts: Nikki Dunne, Democratic Services Officer; Tel: 023 8068 8298; 
Email: nikki.dunne@eastleigh.gov.uk 
 

 Natalie Wigman, Corporate Director Tel: 023 8068 8405 Email: 
natalie.wigman@eastleigh.gov.uk 

 
 

JOANNE CASSAR 
Executive Head of Governance 

 

 
Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the Council's website  
as well as in other formats. 

 
Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the start of the meeting, 
and on individual agenda items at the time the item is discussed.  To register please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer above. 
 
Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, sound recording and 
photography at meetings open to the public, and Councillors will be using tablet devices to 
access committee papers. 
 

1

https://meetings.eastleigh.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2022. 
 

4.   Public Participation  
 

5.   Chair's Report  
 

6.   Update from Task and Finish Groups  
 

7.   Public Transport Operators  
 

8.   Equalities Strategy and Action Plan (Pages 7 - 38) 
 

9.   Complaints Policy (Pages 39 - 58) 
 

10.   Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 59 - 62) 
 

11.   Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel's Work Programme (Pages 63 - 64) 
 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Thursday, 23 June 2022 at 6:45 pm 

 

 
Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news  - 
 
Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email updates 
with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, Transport plus 
lots more.  
 

2

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


1 
 

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Thursday, 10 February 2022  (6:48 pm – 7:59 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Gomer (Chair); Councillors Cross, Broadhurst, Duguid, Groves, 
Jurd, Broomfield, Tyson-Payne and Kinloch 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Grajewski 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Asman 
 

________________________________________ 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

229. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda.  
 

230. MINUTES 
 
Councillor Groves requested that the previous minutes were amended as 
it stated that the Environmental Task and Finish Group met in November, 
however, they met in December.  
 
It was AGREED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 13 January 2022 
be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

231. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation on this occasion.  
 

232. CHAIR'S REPORT 
 
The Chair had nothing to report to the Committee. 
 

233. UPDATES FROM TASK AND FINISH GROUPS 
 
Councillor Gomer confirmed that the Equalities Task and Finish Group had 
met with the Strategy Development Senior Specialist to discuss Equality. A 
report will be coming to the next Policy and Performance Meeting. 
 
Councillor Groves confirmed that the Environmental Group last met in 
December so there were no further updates. 
 

3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

Councillor Duguid confirmed that no formal meeting had taken place, but 
an agenda had been planned for the next meeting which included financial 
stress testing, letting of contracts, eco standard setting and an overview of 
an all member session that will take place. The Group were due to meet 
Monday, but this had now been deferred.  
 

234. CORPORATE ACTION PLAN 2022/23 
 
The Strategic Planning Manager introduced the report. The Chair noted 
that the Green Energy Strategy was not mentioned within the report and 
asked if it could be included.  
 
There was a discussion around the installation of charging points across 
the Borough. The Strategic Planning Manager agreed to respond to 
Councillors via email with an explanation, as it was believed that the target 
was not ambitious.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel commented on the 
attached Corporate Action Plan for 22/23 at Appendix 1. 
 

235. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 
 
The Corporate Director introduced the report and highlighted that a saving 
of £300,000 was forecast for the year. A discussion took place around Key 
Performance Indicators with a red RAG status, in particular Council Tax 
and Waste. The Corporate Director explained that COVID, staff turnover 
and long-term sickness had an impact on the service areas, however, 
processes were being reviewed and figures were starting to improve.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel noted the 
performance and financial position of the Council for the first three 
quarters of the year. 
 

236. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 
 
The Corporate Director gave a short presentation outlining the key points 
within the report.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel reviewed the 
General Fund Revenue Budget 2021/2022 – 2026/27. 

4



3 
 

 
237. CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
The Panel considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions. The Chair 
explained that the Green Energy Strategy was going to be discussed at 
the Audit and Resources Committee. All Members will be invited to this 
meeting.  
 
It was AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

238. POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL'S WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
Panel members considered their Work Programme. 
 
It was AGREED that the Work Programme be noted. 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL  

THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 2022 

CABINET 

Thursday, 24 March 2022  

EQUALITIES STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 2022-2025 

Report of the Strategy Development Senior Specialist  

 

Recommendation(s) 

It is recommended that Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel; 

(1) support the recommendation from the Equalities Task and Finish Group to 
endorse the strategy and recommend approval to Cabinet  

It is recommended that Cabinet; 
 

(1) approve the Equality Strategy and Action Plan 2022 – 2025 at Appendix 1. 

 

Summary 
 
The Council has legal duties and a community leadership role in the exercise of its 
functions to address discrimination, promote genuine equal opportunities and foster good 
relations between different communities in Eastleigh Borough. The Strategy and Action 
Plan proposes a plan to improve consideration of equalities in the workforce, services, and 
projects of the Council. 

 

Statutory Powers 
 
Equality Act 2010 

 

Strategic Implications  

1. The Council has a general duty under the Equality Act 2010 requiring public 
bodies to have due regard to the need to: 

(a) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any 
other conduct prohibited by the Act; 

7

Agenda Item 8



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

(b) advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it; and 

(c) foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it. 
 

2. Under the Equality Act all public sector bodies also have a speci
[...]
ight what 
impact could there be on people 
experiencing social deprivation: 

The English Indices of Deprivation (ID) are a useful 
tool for targeting services to help tackle deprivation. 
They provide a means of identifying the most and 
least deprived areas (LSOAs) in England and to 
compare whether one area is more deprived than 
another.  

In Eastleigh, 1.3% equates to 1 neighbourhood. 
This means, 10 out of 77 neighbourhoods (or 13% 
of the population) are more deprived than the 
national average. 

The Equalities Strategy and Action Plan 
sets the Councils approach to achieving 
equalities objectives in the short and long 
term, to increase awareness within the 
Council and improve processes so that 
there are positive outcomes for all 
residents.   

37



Other significant Impacts: No identified impact. 
 
 

N/a 

 

Action Plan   

Activity  Outcome Timeframe Person responsible 

    

    

    

 

Lead Officer: Andrew Saunders, Strategy Development Senior Specialist 

Manager: Diccon Bright, Strategic Planning Manager 

Corporate Director: Natalie Wigman, Corporate Director 

Date completed: 17 February 2022 

 

 

38



POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL  

Thursday, 10 March 2022  

CABINET 

Thursday, 24 March 2022 

CORPORATE COMPLIMENT, COMMENTS AND COMPLAINTS 
POLICY & POLICY FOR DEALING WITH UNREASONABLY 

PERSISTENT COMPLAINANTS AND UNREASONABLE 
COMPLAINANT BEHAVIOUR 

Report of the Executive Head of Customer Care 

 

Recommendation(s) 

It is recommended that  the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel: 
 
(1) review and comment upon the revised and updated Compliment, Comment 

and Complaints Policy and Procedure ahead of Cabinet approval; and 

(2) review and Comment on the Unreasonably Persistent Complainants & 
Unreasonable Complainant Behaviour Policy ahead of Cabinet approval 

For Cabinet: 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

(3) approve the revised and updated Corporate Compliment, Comment and 
Complaints Policy; and 

(4) approve the Unreasonably Persistent Complainants and Unreasonable 
Complainant Behaviour Policy 

 

Summary 
 
The Council has a Corporate Compliment, Comments and Complaints Policy which 
outlines how we will deal with customer complaints and a separate policy for dealing with 
Unreasonably Persistent Complainants & Unreasonable Complainant Behaviour. Both 
policies have been reviewed and updated to include all methods of contact, clearer 
guidance on how the Council aims to deal with complainants in ways which are consistent 
and fair, the timescales for responding to complaints and clearer links to other sources of 
information.   

39

Agenda Item 9



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

Focus for Scrutiny 

To consider the Corporate Compliment, Comments and Complaints policy and the Policy 
for dealing with Unreasonably Persistent Complaints & Unreasonable Complainant 
Behaviour ahead of Cabinet approval. 

 

Statutory Powers 
 
Local Government Act 1972,   
Local Government and Housing Act 1989  
Human Rights Act 1998  
Equality Act 2010  
Freedom of Information Act 2000, Environmental Information Regulations 2004 and Data 
Protection Act 2018 

 

Strategic Implications  

1. The way the Council serves and responds to Customers, including how they 
are treated when giving compliments or making comments or complaints is a 
key determinant of reputation and trust. 

2. Eastleigh Borough Council’s complaints policies set out the way in which 
customer complaints and other feedback will be treated and information used.  
The policies reflect our aim to engage with customers to continually improve 
our services, dealing with complaints consistently and fairly. 

3. The management of complaints should never be simply a back-office function 
but one that puts customer concerns and feedback at the heart of what we do 
and ensures that this is used to learn and improve. 

4. Monitoring significant changes in levels of complaints for a service is one 
important indicator of service satisfaction levels and is something the Council 
monitors to ensure high levels of customer service.  Monitoring complaints 
enables the Council to investigate possible areas of poor performance and 
take appropriate remedial action. 

Introduction 

5. Effective complaints handling should be used to seek continuous 
improvement, be open and accountable and to enable Council services to 
make amends when things go wrong.   

6. It is important that the Council’s policy for dealing with complaints and 
customer feedback is straightforward, accessible and clear and that it assists 
customers when choosing the best way to do this.  Supporting procedures 
should effectively identify and process a complaint, no matter how it is raised. 

40



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

 
Corporate Complaints Policy (Appendix 1) 

7. The current procedure for dealing with complaints is published on the 
Council’s website and was updated in February 2019.  However, whilst this 
outlines the process and provides some information relating to matters 
considered or not considered under the procedure, no overarching policy 
providing a framework currently exists.  Therefore, this has been reviewed by 
the Executive Head of Customer Care in conjunction with the Executive Head 
of Governance.  Revisions include: 

 A clear policy which sets out the aims and objectives  

 Clearer information on which matters fall under the policy and what the 
policy does not cover. (The website will have clear links to more 
appropriate procedures for customers to follow) 

 Information regarding anonymous complaints 

 Clearer information regarding timescales for responding to complaints 

 Inclusion of a time limit of 6 months of the disputed occurrence or 
incident within which complaints should be made 

 Clarification of referral to the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman upon completion of an investigation into a complaint, 
once a final decision has been reached, which could be at either Level 
1 or 2 of this policy. 

 Clearer link to our Equalities Policy, inclusion under this policy of 
equality issues causing unfairness, choice to have a representative act 
on a customer’s behalf 

 Examples of how the Council may look to put things right 

 Clearer link to the Unreasonably Persistent Complainants & 
Unreasonable Complainant Behaviour Policy 

 Clearer information regarding the retention of documents and link to the 
Council’s Privacy Policy. 

Unreasonably Persistent Complainants & Unreasonable 
Complainant Behaviour Policy (Appendix 2) 
 

8. The Council will make every effort to deal with its complainants consistently 
and fairly, however there are certain situations where the behaviour of a 
complainant is unreasonably persistent or unreasonable. The Policy aims to 
ensure that staff are assisted when dealing with complainants who exhibit 
unreasonable behaviour.   
 

41



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

9. The Policy assists the Council in ensuring that all complainants/customers 
receive a proportional amount of staff time and certain individuals do not take 
up disproportionate amounts of time, to the extent that it inhibits a service to 
others.   
 

10. Certain complainants may be abusive, offensive and/or threatening and the 
Council will not tolerate this type of behaviour. In addition, such complainants 
can cause undue stress to staff which has a detrimental impact on the 
Council’s workforce. 

 
11. The Policy was last reviewed in January 2017 and is currently published on 

the Council’s website: https://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/council/customer-care/our-
complaints-procedure   
 

12. It has been reviewed and updated by the Executive Head of Governance, 
Executive Head of Customer Care and Head of Case Management (Service 
Delivery). Revisions include:  

 Additional examples of unreasonable complainant behaviour;  
 Update to the term ‘contact’ which now includes any channel or method 

of contact and is not limited to
[...]

Use of Agency Staff in Direct Services (T&F) Paul Naylor 

NWWW Dashboard Review Paul Naylor 

One Horton Heath – Update and Policy Development Chris Payne 

Asset Transfer Policy Diccon Bright 

18 November 2021 
Topic Attendees 

biodiversity strategy delivery documents Paul Howe  

Performance Data, Q1&2 Exec heads  

6 December 2021 
Topic Attendees 

Climate and Environment Emergency Action Plan update  Andy Brennan  

CAP Updates 

Cabinet progress against CAP items 

Diccon Bright 

Active Lifestyle Strategy (Early Engagement, T&F) Andrew Saunders  

 

13 January 2022 
Topic Attendees 

Emerging Culture Strategy Nicola Moore 

Tree Strategy Diccon Bright 

10 February 2022 
Topic Attendees 

Budget  Sarah King, Andy Smith 

Performance Data, Q3 CLB 

Corporate Action Plan  Diccon Bright 

63

Agenda Item 11



10 March 2022 
Topic Attendees 

Public Transport Operators (Bus and Rail) Cali Sparks, Cllr Airey and transport 

operators (TBC) 

Equalities Strategy Andrew Saunders 

SUDs SPD  Dawn Heppell 

Complaints Performance Louise O’Driscoll  

TBC Complaints Policy/Persistent Complainants Louise O’Driscoll and Jo Cassar 

 

New Democratic year 

23 June 2022 (potential items) 
 

Topic Attendees 

Public Art Strategy TBC 

Community Safety Partnership Annual Review Melvin Hartley 

Complaints Performance (if moved from March) Louise O’Driscoll 

  

  

  

 

Items Expected but not Scheduled 
Topic Suggested Month 

Hospital Consultation (External Consultation)  

Project resources/performance  

Tree Risk Management Plan  

  

  

  

 

 

64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Equalities Strategy and Action Plan
	Appendix. 1 for Equalities Strategy and Action Plan 2022-2025
	Appendix. 2 for Equalities Strategy and Action Plan 2022-2025

	9 Complaints Policy
	ComplaintsPolicy App 1
	ComplaintsPolicy App 2

	10 Cabinet Forward Plan
	11 Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel's Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Thursday, 10 March 2022  (6:45 pm – 9:10 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Gomer (Chair); Councillors Broadhurst, Duguid, Groves, 
Broomfield and Tyson-Payne 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cross, Asman, Jurd 
and Kinloch 
 

________________________________________ 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

239. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda.  
 

240. MINUTES 
 
Councillor Broomfield requested that the minutes of the meeting held on 
10 February 2022 be amended to include the discussion about the lack of 
information on the Corporate Action Plan and the discussion regarding 
monitoring of air quality on Southampton Road.  
 
It was AGREED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 10 February be 
amended and were confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 
 

241. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation on this occasion.  
 

242. CHAIR'S REPORT 
 
The Chair thanked the Committee for their contribution to the Panel and 
the Task and Finish Groups over the year. The Chair asked for 
consideration to be given to the Work Programme for 2022/2023 and 
welcomed suggestions. 
 

243. UPDATE FROM TASK AND FINISH GROUPS 
 
Equalities Task and Finish Group 
The Equalities Strategy and Action Plan which is on the agenda outlines 
the work of the Group.  



2 
 

 
Environment Task and Finish Group 
Councillor Groves suggested that the Task and Finish Group look at 
Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS) Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD). The document is not ready to be looked at yet but 
suggests it should be looked at towards the end of May. 
  
Housing Task and Finish Group 
Councillor Duguid confirmed that the last meeting was suspended. There 
was no fixed date for another meeting at this stage.  
 

244. PUBLIC TRANSPORT OPERATORS 
 
The Sustainable Transport Planner welcomed the transport operators and 
explained that they had been asked to put together a brief presentation 
outlining the impacts of Covid, partnerships and future improvements 
(services and infrastructure). 
 
Stuart McAuliffe – One Community  

 The Pandemic was very challenging as they closed down and 
carried no passengers. The main concern was preventing social 
isolation for passengers.  

 Dial a Ride has reduced. A lot of people found alternatives with 
family on how to shop. Group hire has also seen a reduction in 
hires. Starting to improve, but realistically another year to be at 
numbers pre-covid. 

 
Bluestar 

 Challenges with COVID. In March 2020, patronage dipped to 20%. 
Currently back to 80% of 2019.  

 Closely working with Hampshire County Council, Eastleigh Borough 
Council and Southampton City Council.  

 All buses now accept contactless payment. The Tap On Tap Off 
scheme was introduced and is successful. 

 Mobile app in partnership with Passenger – passengers can track 
buses in real time.  

 
 Phil Dominey – South West Rail 

 Passenger numbers were at 22% when schools started to re-open 
during the pandemic. People working from home has had impact on 
passenger numbers. 

 FirstGroup MTR agreed a National Rail Contract with DfT for two 
years, from 30 May 2021. 

 The Island Line re-opened on 1 November following a £26 million 
upgrade.  

 
The Sustainable Transport Planned read out a statement from FirstBus 
and Xelabus as they were unable to attend the meeting. The statements 
have been appended to the minutes.  



3 
 

 
245. EQUALITIES STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 

 
The Strategy Development Senior Specialist introduced the item. A public 
consultation was conducted last year. The Equality Task and Finish Group 
will continue to meet to ensure that the action plan is being reviewed 
regularly. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel support the 
recommendation from the Equalities Task and Finish Group to 
endorse the strategy and recommend approval to Cabinet. 
 

246. COMPLAINTS POLICY 
 
The Corporate Director and the Executive Head of Governance introduced 
the report and highlighted the change in tone as the Policy focuses on 
what it covers rather than what it does not cover.  
 
The following comments were made by the Committee: 
 

 There was no reference to compliments and comments in the policy 
– need to add this in. 

 There was a discussion around the things the policy doesn’t cover 
section. It was felt it needs more explanation as to why it doesn’t 
cover them and clearer links. 

 Some things that we have said are not complaints and therefore 
can not be raised as a complaint under this policy could actually be 
complaints – specific ones raised were missed bins. 

 The panel agreed with the suggested changes to anonymous 
reporting as they felt there might be legitimate need for this. 

 Retention of documents. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel:  
  

(1) reviewed and commented upon the revised and updated 
Compliment, Comment and Complaints Policy and Procedure 
ahead of Cabinet approval; and  

 
(2) reviewed and commented on the Unreasonably Persistent 

Complainants & Unreasonable Complainant Behaviour Policy 
ahead of Cabinet approval. 



4 
 

 
247. CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
The Panel considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions and noted that 
there were a lot of key decisions being made in March. The Panel 
requested a fortnightly email to check the Forward Plan.  
 
It was AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

248. POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL'S WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
Panel members considered their Work Programme. Councillor Broomfield 
suggested that Development Control be added to the Work Programme.  
 
It was AGREED that the Work Programme be noted. 
 


